

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2020**No. 19-5212**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-2133 (Leon, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Karen W. Lin**
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-11001
(212) 262-1910

Andrew J. Pincus
Charles A. Rothfeld
Ankur Mandhanian*
Eric Brooks
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The ACA did not ratify the 1997 rule.	5
II. The STLDI Rule departs from the language and purpose of the ACA.	9
A. The ACA places all purchasers of primary insurance in a single risk pool.	9
B. Congress did not intend to allow the sale of alternative forms of comprehensive coverage in competition with ACA-compliant plans.	11
C. The STLDI Rule will undermine the ACA by encouraging adverse selection.	18
III. The Departments misconstrue the phrases “short-term” and “limited duration.”	22
A. Plans that last almost as long as standard plans are not “short term.”	22
B. A renewable plan is not one of “limited duration.”	26
IV. The STLDI Rule is arbitrary and capricious.	27
A. A regulation that departs from the congressional intent is arbitrary and capricious.	28
B. The Departments failed to explain their departure from the 2016 Rule.	28
C. The rulemaking did not address the serious problem with coverage gaps.	30
D. The STLDI Rule encourages the use of “junk” plans.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
* <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	6, 8, 9
<i>Central United Life Ins. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15, 16
* <i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 741278 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020)	21, 28, 29, 32
<i>Public Citizen Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	6
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 201	14
42 U.S.C. § 18032	10
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(1).....	10
* Pub. L. 104-191, § 101	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)	16
Excepted Benefits; Lifetime and Annual Limits; and Short- Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016)	14, 30, 31
Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018)	24, 25
Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight, <i>2020 QHP Choice and Premiums in HealthCare.gov States</i> – <i>Appendix Tables (XSLX)</i> , https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Data-Resources/QHP-Choice-Premiums	20
Dane Hansen & Gabriela Dieguez, <i>The Impact of Short-Term Limited-Duration Policy Expansion on Patients and the ACA Individual Market 15-19</i> (Feb. 2020), https://www.lls.org/sites/default/files/National/USA/Pdf/S TLD-Impact-Report-Final-Public.pdf	20
House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, <i>Hearing on Strengthening Our Health Care System: Legislation to Reverse ACA Sabotage and Ensure Pre-Existing Conditions Protections</i> (Feb. 13, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/rscuvsz	33
